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INFORMATIONAL LETTER NO.  542 
TO:
 

All Iowa Medicaid Participating Providers

      ISSUED BY: 

Iowa Department of Human Services, Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

      DATE: 


November 15, 2006
      RE:


New CMS-1500 and UB-04 Claim Forms

EFFECTIVE DATE:      To correspond with Medicare implementation 
 

The Iowa Medicaid Enterprise will begin accepting the revised version of Forms CMS-1500 and the UB-04 to accommodate the reporting of the National Provider Identifier. IME will accept the revised version of the CMS-1500 claim form according to Medicare’s timeline, currently targeted for January 1, 2007. The current version will continue to be accepted as well until March 30, 2007. After March 30, 2007, only the revised version of the CMS-1500 form will be accepted by Medicaid. This change is being made in order to standardize billing and to help reduce claims processing issues.

The Iowa Medicaid Enterprise will begin accepting the revised versions of the UB-04 claim form according to Medicare’s timeline, currently targeted for March 1, 2007. The current versions will continue to be accepted as well until May 22, 2007. After May 22, 2007, only the revised version of the UB-04 form will be accepted by Medicaid. This change is being made in order to standardize billing and to help reduce claims processing issues.

	
	Transition Period
	Mandated Use

	UB-04
	3/1/07 – 5/22/07
	5/23/07

	CMS-1500
	1/1/07 – 3/30/07
	4/2/07


The new claim forms support the use of the National Provider Identifier (NPI) number. In accordance with the Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Medicaid will require the use of an NPI on all paper and electronic claims effective May 23, 2007. The NPI will replace existing Medicaid provider identifier numbers. Please refer to Informational Letter 525 dated September 13, 2006 for additional information on NPI numbers. Medicaid Informational Letters can be located on the IME website at: http://www.ime.state.ia.us/Providers/Bulletins.html  

A sample of the claim forms is included in this Informational Letter. We are currently drafting billing instructions specific to Iowa Medicaid. These instructions will be issued in a future Informational Letter.
Medicaid continues to encourage and promote the use of electronic billing as the most accurate and efficient method of claims submission. Postage expense for mailing paper claims is eliminated. Payment of electronic claims is faster than for paper claims. Additional information regarding electronic billing can be obtained on the IME website at http://www.ime.state.ia.us/Providers/BillingInstructions.html or by contacting IME Provider Services below.

If you have any questions, please contact IME Provider Services, at 1-800-338-7909, or locally at 515-725-1004 or by e-mail at: imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us 

 

